

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF OREGON

CHESTER MOONEY, SHANNAN
POZZI, and KEVIN RUBIO,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF OREGON, acting by and
through the OREGON HEALTH
AUTHORITY; KATE BROWN, in her
official capacity as Governor of Oregon
and as Chief Executive of the Oregon
Health Authority;

Respondents.

Court of Appeals No.: A174300

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Tyler Smith, OSB #075287
Tyler Smith & Associates, P.C.
181 N Grant St. STE 212
Canby, OR 97013
(503)266-5590
Tyler@ruralbusinessattorneys.com
Lead Attorneys for Petitioners

Rebecca Millard, OSB#121199
Freedom Foundation
PO Box 552
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 959-3482
rmillard@freedomfoundation.com
Co-Council for Petitioners

Ellen F. Rosenblum, OSB #753239
Attorney General
Benjamin Gutman OSB #160599
Solicitor General
Michael A. Casper, OSB #062000
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
Email:
Michael.casper@doj.state.or.us
Attorneys for Respondent

March 2021

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
Index	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Cases Cited	ii
Rules Cited	ii, iii
Summary of the Reply Argument	1
Ripeness of this Review	3
Reply Arguments	5
I. Reply to Respondent’s combined Answers	5
1. Agency guidances are not executive orders.	6
2. Neither the Governor nor OHA is exempt from ORS Chapter 183.	7
3. Executive Order authority cannot be delegated to an agency.	9
4. Conclusion that agency guidances are not executive orders.	12
II. OHA 2288K is partially preempted by the ADA.	13
III. The compelled disclosure required by OHA 2288K is prohibited by the First Amendment and would compel violations of HIPPA	13
IV. Conclusion	14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Biggs v. McBride</i> , 17 Or 640, 649, 21 P 878, 881 (1889)	10
<i>Elkhorn Baptist Church v. Brown</i> , 366 Or 506, 525, 466 P3d 30, 43 (2020)	8
<i>Kulin v. Deschutes Cty.</i> , 872 F Supp 2d 1093, 1100 ((9 th Cir May 31 2012)	13
<i>Merrick v. Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 116 Or App 258, 262, 841 P2d 646, 649 (1992)	5
<i>Macpherson v. Dep't of Admin. Servs.</i> , 340 Or 117, 132 (2006).....	8
<i>Rooney v. Kulongoski</i> , 322 Or 15, 31, 902 P2d 1143 (1995).	10
<i>State v. Self</i> , 75 Or App 230, 236-37, 706 P2d 975 (1985).....	11
<i>Winslow v. Fleischner</i> , 112 Or 23, 30, 228 P 101, 103 (1924)	10

RULES CITED

United States Code

42 USC §1320d.....	14
--------------------	----

Oregon Constitution

Or Const, Art I § 22.	8, 12
Or Const, Art III § 1.....	10, 12

Oregon Revised Statutes

ORS 14.175.....	3
ORS 183.310	1, 2, 4, 5
ORS 183.335.....	9
ORS 183.355	6
ORS 183.400.....	5
ORS 401.165.....	8, 12
ORS 401.168.....	12
ORS 401.192.....	9, 12

ORS 401.236.....	8, 12
ORS 431A.015.....	9
ORS 433.441.....	9
<u>Oregon Administrative Rules</u>	
OAR 331-020-0079	7
OAR 333-003-1011.....	7
OAR 333-003-1021	7
OAR 333-003-3010.....	7
OAR 333-003-3020	7
OAR 333-003-3030.....	7
OAR 333-003-3040	7
OAR 811-035-0015	7
OAR 833-110-0041	7
OAR 848-045-0030.....	7
OAR 851-001-0150	7
OAR 855-007-0086	7
OAR 858-020-0115.....	7
<u>Federal Regulations</u>	
45 CFR § 164.502.....	14
